HOUSE BILL NO.

CHAPTER NU. 22 L

610

INTRODUCED BY AZZARA, MAGONE, BARDANQUVE, MENAHAN,

KANDUCH,
DOZIER, MANUEL,

February

February

February

February

March 6,

March 8,

March 12,

March 13,

6, 1979

19, 1979

21, 1979

22, 1979

1979

1979

1979

1979

McBRIDE, KESSLER, BAETH, COONEY, HARRINGTON,
LORY, SCULLY, UHDE

IN THE HOUSE

Introduced and referred to
Committee on lLocal Government.

Committee recommend bill do
pass and be placed on Consent
Calendar. Report adopted.

Third reading Consent Calendar,
passed. Transmitted to second
house.

IN THE SENATE

Introduced and referred to
Committee on Local Government.

Committee recommend bill be
concurred in. Report adopted.

Second reading, concurred in.

Third reading, concurred in.

IN THE HOUSE

Returned from second house.
Concurred in. Sent to
enrolling.

Reported correctly enrolled.



46th Legislature LC 1658701

10
11
12
13
14
1s
ié

17

1 DUSED 4
7Ue
bich

A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED?

2 e f)

] ) W
10 maue.\ss Eugons-

FEES IN COURTS NOT OF RECORD; AMENDING SECTION 3-15-203,

AT
e
AC

’
AN
MCAe"

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA:
Section ls Section 3-15-203y MCAs is amended to read:
*3-15-203« Fees in courts not of record and coroner®s

inquestse {1} Jurors in courts not of records in both civil

and criminal actionsy shall receive a fee of $¥v58 312 per
daye In civil actionss the jurors® fees must be paid by the
party demanding the jury and taxed as costs against the
losing partye

(2) Jurors in coroner®s inquests shall receive a fee
of $7«50 per day."™

~End-

ré‘ iz; (( g l;

INTRODUCED

BILL



STATE OF MONTANA
REQUEST NO. .-373-72F

FISCAL NOTE
Form BD-15

In compliance with a written request receivex| H.WJ""[, 19.79. , there is hereby submitted a Fiscal Note
for .. ,HB-G]_Q___ e = pUrsuant to Chapter 53, Laws of Montana, 1965 - Thirty-Ninth Legisiative Assembly.
Background informétion used in developing this Fiscal Note is available from the Office of Budget and Program Planning, to members

of the Legislature upon request.

DESCRIPTION OF LEGISLATION:

House Bill 610 increases Jurors' Fees in courts not of record from $7,50 to $12.00
per day.

LOCAL IMPACT:

Since Jurors' fees in civil actions are paid by the losing party in the action, this
bill would effect Tocal government costs only for criminal trials held in Justice
Courts and City Courts.

Based on a telephone survey sampling of Justice and City Courts, it is estimated that
such courts hold a total of 1000 trials per year on criminal actions, The added

cost per trial under this bill would be $58,50 (13 x ($12-$7,50), or an estimated total
of $58,500 per year.

BUDGET DIRECTOR

Office of Budget and Program Planning

Date: .4&,4.‘.-47[_1_7___%

@M—dn/#f_&gﬁ




46th Legislature LC 1658/01

woonN

- & wn &

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: ®AN AC
FEES IN COURTS NOT DF RECORD; AMENDING SECTION 3-15-203,

MCA.™

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA:
Section 1. Section 3-15-203¢ MCAy is amended to read:
*3-15-203. Fees iIn courts not of record and coroner's

inquestss {1) Jurors in courts not of recordy in both civid}

and criminal actionssy shall receive a fee of $3¢50 312 per
days In civi) actionss the jurors® fees must be paid by the
party demanding the jury and taxed as costs against the
losing partye

{2} Jurors in coroner®s inguests shall receive a fee

of $7.50 per day."™

J i

THIRD

Ay
READING



45th Legislature HB 0610702

10
i1
12
13
14
15
i6
17
18

19

HOUSE BILL NO. 610
INTRODUCED BY AZIARAs MAGOMEs BARDANOUVEs MENAHANS,
KANDUCHy McBRIDEs KESSLERy BAETHe COONEYs HARRINGTNN,

DOZIERe MANUELe ELLISs LORYe SCULLYs UHDE

A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: *"aAN ACT T3 INCREASE JURORS®
FEES IN COURTS NOT OF RECORD; AMENDING SECTION 3-15-2013.

MCAe™

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA:
Section le Section 3-15-203s MCAy is amended to read:
®3-15-203. Fees in courts not of record and coroner's

inquests. {l) Jurors in courts not of records in doth civil

and criminal actionse shall receive a fee of $7e50 %12 per
daye In civil actionss the jurors®' fees must be paid by the
party demanding the jury and taxed as costs 3gainst the
losing partys

(2} Jurors in coroner’s inquests shall receive a fee
of $7.50 paer day."

-End~

/e/i; é; ff;;

HOUSE CONSENT CALENDAR
SENATE REFERENCE BILL



