HOUSE BILL NO. 610

INTRODUCED BY AZZARA, MAGONE, BARDANOUVE, MENAHAN, KANDUCH, McBRIDE, KESSLER, BAETH, COONEY, HARRINGTON, DOZIER, MANUEL, ELLIS, LORY, SCULLY, UHDE

IN THE HOUSE

February 6, 1979		Introduced and referred to Committee on Local Government.
February 19, 1979		Committee recommend bill do pass and be placed on Consent Calendar. Report adopted.
February 21, 1979		Third reading Consent Calendar, passed. Transmitted to second house.
	IN THE SEN	IATE
February 22, 1979		Introduced and referred to Committee on Local Government.
March 6, 1979		Committee recommend bill be concurred in. Report adopted.
March 8, 1979		Second reading, concurred in.
March 12, 1979		Third reading, concurred in.
	IN THE HOU	JSE
March 13, 1979		Returned from second house. Concurred in. Sent to enrolling.
		Reported correctly enrolled.

1 A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT TO INCREASE JURORS. WILL FEES IN COURTS NOT OF RECORD; AMENDING SECTION 3-15-203, MCA+ 7 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA: Section 1. Section 3-15-203, MCA, is amended to read: 9 10 *3-15-203. Fees in courts not of record and coroner's inquests. (1) Jurors in courts not of record: in both civil 11 and criminal actions, shall receive a fee of \$7+50 \$12 per 12 day. In civil actions, the jurors' fees must be paid by the 13 party demanding the jury and taxed as costs against the 14 15 losing party. (2) Jurors in coroner's inquests shall receive a fee 16 of \$7.50 per day." 17

-End-

STATE OF MONTANA

REQUEST NO. 373-79

FISCAL NOTE

Form BD-15

In compliance with a written requ	uest received 2 -14 , 19 79 , there is hereby submitted a Fiscal Note	
for HB 610	pursuant to Chapter 53, Laws of Montana, 1965 - Thirty-Ninth Legislative Assembly.	
Background information used in developing this Fiscal Note is available from the Office of Budget and Program Planning, to members		
of the Legislature upon request.		

DESCRIPTION OF LEGISLATION:

House Bill 610 increases Jurors' Fees in courts not of record from \$7.50 to \$12.00 per day.

LOCAL IMPACT:

Since Jurors' fees in civil actions are paid by the losing party in the action, this bill would effect local government costs only for criminal trials held in Justice Courts and City Courts.

Based on a telephone survey sampling of Justice and City Courts, it is estimated that such courts hold a total of 1000 trials per year on criminal actions. The added cost per trial under this bill would be $$58,50 (13 \times ($12-$7,50))$, or an estimated total of \$58,500 per year.

BUDGET DIRECTOR

Office of Budget and Program Planning

Date: 4/20/19

1 FEES IN COURTS NOT OF RECORD: AMENDING SECTION 3-15-203. MCA. 7 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA: 8 9 Section 1. Section 3-15-203, MCA, is amended to read: *3-15-203. Fees in courts not of record and coroner's 10 inquests. (1) Jurors in courts not of record, in both civil 11 12 and criminal actions, shall receive a fee of \$7050 \$12 per day. In civil actions, the jurors' fees must be paid by the 13 14 party demanding the jury and taxed as costs against the losing party. 15 (2) Jurors in coroner's inquests shall receive a fee 16 of \$7.50 per day." 17

-End-

HB 610 THIRD READING

1	HOUSE BILL NO. 610
2	INTRODUCED BY AZZARA+ MAGONE+ BARDANGUVE+ MENAHAN+
3	KANDUCH, McBRIDE, KESSLER, BAETH, COONEY, HARRINGTON,
4	DOZIER. MANUEL. ELLIS. LORY. SCULLY. UHDE
5	
6	A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT TO INCREASE JURORS
7	FEES IN COURTS NOT OF RECORD; AMENDING SECTION 3-15-203
8	MCA."
9	
10	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA:
11	Section 1. Section 3-15-203, MCA, is amended to read:
12	"3-15-203. Fees in courts not of record and coroner's
13	inquests. (1) Jurors in courts not of record, in both civil
14	and criminal actions, shall receive a fee of \$7+50 112 per
15	day. In civil actions, the jurors, fees must be paid by the
16	party demanding the jury and taxed as costs against the
17	losing party.
18	(2) Jurors in coroner's inquests shall receive a fee
19	of \$7.50 per day."

-End-

HOUSE CONSENT CALENDAR SENATE REFERENCE BILL